
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

Date Friday 29 September 2017
Time 3.30 pm
Venue Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton, Stanley, Durham

Business

Part A

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement]

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Declarations of Interest, if any.  
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2017  (Pages 3 - 6)
4. External Auditor Annual Review of the Return for the Year Ended 31 

March 2017  (Pages 7 - 16)
Report of the Corporate Director, Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee

5. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  (Pages 17 - 62)
Report of the Bereavement Services Manager

6. Financial Monitoring Report: 2017/18: Position at 31/08/17 with 
Projected Outturn to 31/03/18  (Pages 63 - 68)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director, Regeneration and Local 
Services and Corporate Director, Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee

7. Risk Register 2017/18 - Update  (Pages 69 - 76)
Joint Report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration and Local 
Services

8. Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 77 - 100)
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager



9. Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit  (Pages 101 - 104)
Report of the Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee

10. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
21 September 2017

To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

Durham County Council:-

Councillors: O Temple (Chairman), A Bainbridge, A Batey, J Carr, J Charlton, 
C Hampson, O Milburn, J Shuttleworth and B Stephens

Gateshead Council:

Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chairman), Dave Bradford, M Charlton, 
D Davidson, L Green, J Lee and M Ord

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269712



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Mountsett Crematorium 
Meeting Room, Mountsett Crematorium, Dipton on Tuesday 27 June 2017 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor O Temple (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Durham County Council
Councillors A Batey, C Hampson, O Milburn, A Bainbridge, J Carr and J Charlton

Gateshead Council:
Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chairman), Dave Bradford, L Green, J Lee and M Ord

1 Membership of the Joint Committee 

The Chairman welcomed new members to the Joint Committee.

2 Apologies for absence, if any 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Charlton and D Davidson 
(Gateshead Council).

3 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Appointment of Chairman 

Resolved:

That Councillor O Temple be appointed as Chairman of the Joint Committee for the 
ensuing year.

5 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

Resolved:

That Councillor K Dodds be appointed as Chairman of the Joint Committee for the ensuing 
year.

6 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 April 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2017 were conformed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



7 Mountsett Crematorium, Joint Committee, Changes to Constitution/Terms of 
Reference 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Clerk which provided details of a review of 
the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee’s Constitution, in accordance with the Annual 
Governance Statement requirements (for copy see file of minutes).

The Solicitor advised that the review had not highlighted any requirements for change to 
the current constitution and therefore reaffirmed continuation of the existing Constitution 
and governance arrangements set out within.

Resolved:

That the Constitution as set out in Appendix 2 of the report be reapproved following a 
review being completed in accordance with Annual Governance Statement requirements.

8 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Local Services and the Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee which set out details of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year 
April 2016 to March 2017 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head Finance & Transactional Services advised that the AGS was presented for 
approval as part of the consideration of the Joint Committee’s Return for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2017. 

Resolved:

i) That the content of the 2016/17 Annual Governance Statement be noted.
ii) That the Chair and Treasurer approve and sign the 2017/17 Annual Governance 

Statement as part of the consideration of the Joint Committees Return for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2017.

9 Revenue Outturn & Joint Committees Annual Return for the Year Ended 31 
March 2017 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Local Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee, 
which sought approval of the Joint Committees Annual Return for Mountsett Crematorium 
Joint Committee for the financial year ended 31 March 2017. The report further included 
details of the final outturn position against the approved budgets for 2016/17 (for copy see 
file of minutes).

The Head of Finance and Transactional Services advised that the final outturn position was 
broadly in line with the provisional outturn reported to the Joint Committee on 28 April 
2017. Details of significant variances by subjective analysis area were detailed within the 
report. 

Page 4



It was further reported that the retained reserves of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee at 31 March 2017 was £1,259,854, along with a General Reserve of £263,400, 
giving a total reserves and balances position of £1,523.254 at the year end. This 
represented an in year increase of £280,026.

Resolved:

i) That the revenue outturn position as at 31 March 2017, including the yearend 
position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint Committee be noted.

ii) That Section 1 – Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 of the Joint Committees 
Annual Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 be approved.

iii) That Section 2 – Accounting Statements 2016/17 of the Joint Committees Annual 
Return for the financial year ended 31 March 2017 be approved.

iv) That the Chair, Clerk and Treasurer sign the Joint Committees Annual Return for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2017.

10 Mountsett Crematorium Performance and Operational Report 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided an update relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy see file 
of minutes).

The Bereavement Services Manager advised that 206 cremations had been undertaken 
during the period 1 April 2017 to 31 May 2017, compared to 257 in the comparable period 
last year, a decrease of 51 year on year. It was reported that this could be contributed to 
the unusually high number of cremations undertaken during April and May 2016 during a 
short period of closure at Birtley Crematorium. 

Regarding the sale of memorial plaques it was reported that 7 had been sold during the 
period (£2,250), compared to 2 (£652) in the same period last year, an increase of 5 
(£1,598) year on year.

The Bereavement Services Manager then provided details regarding the next Institute of 
Cemetery and Crematorium Management ICCM Learning Convention and Exhibition which 
is to be held from 25 to 27 September 2017. 

Further details were reported regarding the recycling of metals scheme and it was noted 
that the cheque for £5000 would be presented to Coping with Cancer North East in due 
course.

In conclusion an update was provided on the replacement of cremators and installation of 
mercury abatement plant. Members were advised that work was progressing well and the 
project was on track for completion by December 2017. 

Councillor Temple in referring to the ICCM conference advised that he had now attended 
the conference many times with the Bereavement Services Manager and had always found 
it to be informative and interesting. He therefore queried whether other members would be 
interested in attending future sessions in place of the Chair or Vice-Chair and providing 
feedback to the committee. Councillor Dodds concurred with the comments made and 

Page 5



added that by allowing members the opportunity to attend would be beneficial to both 
authorities going forward. The Bereavement Services Manager also suggested that a 
briefing paper could be circulated to members following each conference.

Resolved:

i) That the current performance of the crematorium be noted.
ii) That the distribution of recycling income received to the respective charity be noted.
iii) That the attendance of the Bereavement Services Manager and one other member 

of the joint committee to the Learning Convention and Exhibition be noted.
iv) That the progress with regard to the cremator replacement programme be noted.

11 Forward Plan 2017/18 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee which set out a suggested forward plan of meetings of 
the Joint Committee for the forthcoming year.

Resolved:

That the proposed schedule of meetings for 2017/18 attached at Appendix 2 be noted and 
approved.

12 Recognition of Service - G Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager 

The Chairman advised that the Bereavement Services Manager had recently achieved 30 
years of service and with such passed on his congratulations on behalf of the Joint 
Committee and its members. 

Page 6



Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee

29 September 2017

External Audit Annual Review of the 
Return for the year ended 31 March 
2017.

Joint Report of Ian Thompson – Corporate Director: Regeneration 
and Local Services; John Hewitt – Corporate Directo
[...]
the previous year:

 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

29 September 2017

Mountsett Crematorium Performance 
and Operational Report 

Report of Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager & 
Registrar

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



(June – August) 2016/17 (June – August) 2017/18
Number                   £  Number                   £     

Large Plaques 4                £1,728    9                £3,780    
Small Plaques                   8                £2,088 10                £2,760

Total 12                £3,816             19                £6,540    

5. In overall terms the number and value of memorials sold of 19 / £6,540, 
compared to 12 / £3,816 in the same period last year, represents an increase 
of 7 / £2,724 year on year.

Green Flag Application

6. The Green Flag Award recognises good quality parks and green spaces, and 
is a sign to visitors that sites are well maintained and well managed with 
excellent facilities. Mountsett Crematorium was once again successful in 
retaining its Green Flag Award for the sixth year running, which is a great 
achievement.

7. This award is testimony to the dedication of the staff working at the 
Crematorium and is in addition to the award of Gold Star Status by the 
Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management.

Recycling of Metals Scheme

8. Members may recall that at the last meeting the crematorium had received a 
cheque for the recycling of metals from the Institute of Cemetery and 
Crematorium Management to the sum of £5,000 for Coping with Cancer 
North East. 

9. Arrangements were made for the cheque to be presented to Coping with 
Cancer North East by the Committee Chair and a photograph of the 
presentation is attached at Appendix 2.

10. The recycling of metals scheme has again produced a surplus of £350,000 
nationally in 2017/18.

11. The Crematorium has received a further cheque relating to the recycling of 
metals scheme from the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management 
to the sum of 
[...]
s £ 14,000 

Carry out Re-lining of 2 cremators x1 Premises £ 71,000* 

Carry out Re-lining of 2 hearths x1 Premises £ 8,500* 

ESTIMATED TOTAL SPEND  £ 93,500 

 

 8.3 Suitability       

 In the short term (2018/19), our aim is to address those issues works which have potential health and safety implications. 

Our priority will also be to ensure that our crematorium continues to meet the expectations of all our service users, and 

demonstrates a professional and dignified service.  In the medium term (2019-20) our aim is therefore, to address those 

issues identified in the feasibility report. 

 

 8.4 Accessibility     

 

 Our aim is to ensure that are premises are DDA compliant. 

 

9.  Financial Resources Available to Deliver our Priorities 
 

 Investment in our Crematorium is supported through our Crematorium Repair Reserves. This is reviewed annually by the 

Mountsett Crematoria Joint Committee and is aligned to its budget setting processes. 

 In Order to ensure that the repairs identified within this Service Asset Management Plan can be carried, funding is to be 

allocated from a number of sources including:- 

 

 Repairs and Maintenance Revenue Budget 

 Contributions from the Repairs Reserve 

 Reduced contributions to the Repairs Reserve in future years 

 Prudential Borrowing  

P
age 61



 

 

 

Page 62



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

29 September 2017

Financial Monitoring Report – Position at 
31/08/17, with Projected Outturn at 31/03/18

Joint Report of Ian Thompson – Corporate Director: Regeneration and 
Local Services; John Hewitt – Corporate Director: Resources & 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee

Purpose of the Report
1. This report sets out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2017 to 31 

August 2017, together with the forecast outturn position for 2017/18, highlighting 
areas of over / underspend against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure 
analysis level. 

2. The report also details the f
[...]
tee at 31 March 
2017 are forecast to be £39,370, along with a General Reserve of £264,300, giving a 
forecast total reserves and balances position of £303,670 at the year end.

Recommendations and reasons
7. It is recommended that:-

 Members note the April to August 2017 revenue spend financial monitoring 
report and associated provisional outturn position at 31 March 2018, including  
the projected year end position with regards to the reserves and balances of 
the Joint Committee.

Contact(s):  Paul Darby       03000 261930
                       Ed Thompson  03000 263481

Page 66



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance
Full details of the year to date and projected outturn financial performance of the Mountsett 
Crematorium are included within the body of the report. 

Staffing
There are no staffing implications associated with this report.

Risk 
The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General Ledger, and 
have been scrutinised and supplemented with information supplied by the Bereavement 
Services Manager. The projected outturn has been produced taking into consideration 
spend to date, trend data and market intelligence, and includes an element of prudence. 
This, together with the information supplied by the Bereavement Services Manager should 
mitigate the risks associated with achievement of the forecast outturn position. 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report.

Accommodation
There are no Accommodation implications associated with this report.

Crime and Disorder
There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this report.

Human Rights
There are no Human Rights implications associated with this report 

Consultation
None. However, Officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of the report and 
given opportunity to comments / raise any detailed queries on the contents of this report in 
advance of circulation to members of the Joint Committee.

Procurement 
None

Disability Issues 
None

Legal Implications
The outturn proposals contained within this report have been prepared in accordance with 
standard accounting policies and procedures.

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee

29 September 2017

Risk Register Update 2017/18

Joint Report of Ian Thompson, Corporate Director, Regeneration and 
Local Services; and John Hewitt, Corporate Director, Resources and 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee

Purpose of the Report
1. To inform the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee of the outcome of the half-

yearly risk review in August 2017. 

Background
2. A service risk register and a health and safety risk register are maintained in 

accordance with Durham County Council’s methodology and approach to risk 
management, further details of which are included in appendices 2 and 3. 

Risk Review
3. Since the previous risk update in April 2017, the three-yearly, in-depth review of 

health and safety risks has been undertaken by the Bereavement Services 
Manager, supported by Durham County Council’s Occupational Health and Safety 
Team. 

4. This review incorporated all operational activities, namely: fountain / pump 
maintenance; chapel duties and music room; office and administrative duties; 
loading and unloading of flat barrow with floral tributes; grounds maintenance; and 
cleaning duties. In total, 45 health and safety risks have been identified and the 
assessments concluded that the net evaluation of each risk was at a satisfactory 
level.

5. The health and safety risk register will continue to be subject to a light-touch review 
twice each year and, in line with corporate procedures, an in-depth review every 
three years. Due to the large number of risks in the health and safety risk register, 
revised arrangements for providing risk management assurance are proposed in 
paragraph 8 [recommendations a) and b)].

6. The review of the service risk register highlighted one issue. Routine testing of the 
Bereavement Services Business Continuity Plan, which is a mitigating control for 
several service risks, led to a recommendation that a fire-proof door be installed in 
the ashes store room. This will be implemented by the Bereavement Services 
Manager as part of the current building works due to be completed by December 
2017. All other risks on the service register remain unchanged and the net 
evaluation for each risk is within the risk appetite (shaded area in appendix 5).

7. The updated service risk register is included in appendix 4. A profile of service 
risks is included in appendix 5.

Page 69

Agenda Item 7



Page 2 of 8

Recommendations

8. It is recommended that :-

a) the following risk be added to the service risk register, to reflect all risks 
in the health and safety risk register, ‘Serious breach of health and safety 
legislation’;  

b) the detailed health and safety risk register no longer be included in the 
half-yearly update report to the Crematorium Joint Committee;

c) Members of the Crematorium Joint Committee note the content of this 
report and the updated position; and

d) the service risk register continues to be reviewed by the Crematorium 
Joint Committee half-yearly.

Contact:     Paul Darby               Tel:  03000 261930
                   Kevin Roberts        Tel:  03000 269657

Page 70



Page 3 of 8

Finance 
There are no direct financial implications but effective risk management helps to avoid or 
minimise financial loss.

Staffing
None

Risk
This report supports the delivery of the objectives of the Durham County Council’s Risk 
Management Strategy. Each risk has been evaluated using Durham County Council’s 
risk management methodology. Maintaining and continually reviewing the risk register is 
a key component of the control and governance framework for the Mountsett 
Crematorium Joint Committee.

Equality and Diversity
None

Accom
[...]
ement.  If the CAE determines that 
the matter has not been resolved, the CAE 
must communicate the matter to the board.   

John Hewitt
Ian Thompson

The Joint Committee

 
NB.  The role of Chief Audit Executive referred to in the Standards is that undertaken by the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager. 

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 3

Mountsett Crematorium
Joint Committee

29 September 2017

Annual Review of the System
of Internal Audit 
Joint Report of Ian Thompson – Corporate Director: Regeneration 
and Local Services; John Hewitt – Corporate Director: Resources 
and Treasurer to the Joint Committee

Purpose of the Report

1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Joint Committee of a review of effectiveness 
of the Durham County Council Internal Audit Service, which was carried out by the 
County Council’s Audit Committee in June 2017.

Background

2. The Joint Committee’s internal audit provider is Durham County Council Internal Audit 
Services.  The service is delivered in accordance with a Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) approved by the Joint Committee in September 2016.  

3. In order to place reliance on the work of internal audit, and the annual audit opinion 
provided through it on the adequacy and effectiveness of the control environment 
operating across the Joint Committee, it is important that the Joint Committee is 
assured that the service is effective.

4. Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, Durham County Council as a large 
public body is required to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of its Internal 
Audit Service.  Whilst there is no such legal requirement for the Joint Committee as a 
small body under these regulations to do likewise, assurance can be provided on the 
effectiveness of the service provided to the Joint Committee from this review.

Conformance with UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS)

5. In April 2013, the Public Sector Internal Audit St
[...]
ant Performance Indicators

9. Following each annual audit, a post audit satisfaction survey is issued to the 
Bereavement Services Manager.  The feedback from the 2016/17 audit returned an 
average score of 4.67 where 1 is very poor and 5 is very good. 

Recommendation and Reasons

10.The Joint Committee is asked to note:

 The information provided that demonstrates the efficiency and effectiveness of the 
Durham County Council Internal Audit Service.

Background Documents
Report to DCC Audit Committee 28 June 2017

Contact(s): Paul Darby, Head Of Finance & Transactional Services

Page 102



Page 3 of 3

 Appendix 1: Implications

Finance

None

Staffing

None

Risk – Not a key decision 

Equality and Diversity

None 

Accommodation

None 

Crime and Disorder

None 

Human Rights

None 

Consultation

None

Procurement

None 
 
Disability Issues

None 

Legal Implications

Compliance with the Account and Audit Regulations 2015

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2017
	4 External Auditor Annual Review of the Return for the Year Ended 31 March 2017
	Item 4 External Audit Annual Review - App 2

	5 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report
	SAMP Appendix

	6 Financial Monitoring Report: 2017/18: Position at 31/08/17 with Projected Outturn to 31/03/18
	7 Risk Register 2017/18 - Update
	8 Internal Audit Charter
	Item 8 Internal Audit Charter App 2

	9 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Mountsett 
Crematorium, Dipton, Stanley, Durham on Friday 29 September 2017 at 3.30 pm

Present:

Councillor O Temple (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:

Durham County Council
Councillors A Bainbridge, J Carr, J Charlton, C Hampson and O Milburn

Gateshead Council:
Councillors M Charlton

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Batey.

2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed and initialled by the Chairman, subject to typographical errors on page 1 being 
amended on to read:

“That Councillor K Dodds be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Joint Committee…” and;
“The minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2017 were confirmed as a…”

4 External Auditor Annual Review of the Return for the Year Ended 31 March 
2017 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services and Corporate Director Resources / Treasurer to the Joint Committee 
which presented the External Auditors (Mazars LLP) Annual review of the Joint 
Committees Return for the year ended 31 March 2017 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Finance Manager – ReaL, Philip Curran advised that the audit had now been 
concluded, adding that there had been no material weaknesses highlighted around the 
Joint Committee’s system of internal control.



Resolved:

That the Joint Committee approve the Joint Committee’s Return for the year ended 31 
March 2017 including the External Report 2016/17 Certificate.

5 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided the Joint Committee with an update in relation to performance and other 
operational matters (for copy see file of minutes).

The Bereavement Services Manager advised that during the period 1 June– 31 August 
2017 there were 350 cremations undertaken and increase of 8 on the comparable period 
last year.  He further reported that the number of plaques during the period was 19 
(£6,540) which was an increase of 7, representing an increase of £2,724 year on year.

The Bereavement Services Manager further reported that the Crematorium had been 
successful in retaining the Green Flag Award for the sixth year running and was testimony 
to the dedication of the staff.  This award was in addition to the Gold Star Status awarded 
by the Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium Management.

It was also reported that the national recycling of metals scheme had produced a surplus of 
£350,000 from the 2017/18 collection.  It was noted a cheque in the sum of £5,000 had 
been presented to Coping with Cancer North East and that a further cheque in sum of 
£5,000 for the Stillbirth and Neonatal Death Society (SANDS) had been received, with 
arrangements being made for the presentation to charity.

Members further noted progress in respect of the replacement of cremators and installation 
of mercury abatement equipment. It was reported that Direct Services were progressing 
well, and ATI were due to begin work on site on 3 October 2017, however due to industrial 
action, they would begin 10 October 2017.  The Bereavement Services Manager went on 
to provide a brief update on the Service Asset Management Plan (SAMP) including the 
planned crematorium improvement works.

The Chairman thanked the Officer and asked for any questions from the Joint Committee.

Councillor J Charlton asked who decided upon the charities to received donations from the 
recycling of metals scheme.  The Bereavement Services Manager explained that a list of 
charities had been complied, following feedback from Members of the Committee, and that 
list was worked down until all had received support, then it would return to the top of the 
list.  It was added that should Members have any proposals for appropriate charities to be 
added to the list they could let the Bereavement Services Manager know.

The Beraevement Services Manager noted that while attending the recent Institute of 
Cemetery and Crematorium Management ICCM Learning Convention and Exhibition 2017 
he had the opportunity to view a video showing the recycling of metals process and the 
reasons why it was carried out.  He added he felt this may be beneficial for Members 
information, the Bereavement Services Manager noted he would look into how this may be 
achieved.



Councillor M Charlton noted that the SAMP set out redecoration for the Crematorium being 
2021, she asked if redecoration should not be carried out sooner.  The Bereavement 
Services Manager noted that redecoration works were scheduled for this year, with 2021 
being the next time after that.

Councillor O Milburn asked as regards the repairs to the Chapel, the Bereavement 
Services Manager noted that there would be the requirement of specialist to carry out 
works to the stained glass windows and roof. 

Resolved:

(i) That the current performance of the crematorium be noted.
(ii) That the continued success with regards to the Green Flag Award be noted
(iii) That the current round of money available under the recycling of metals scheme be 

noted.
(iv) That the current position with regard to cremator replacement be noted.
(v) That the content of the Service Asset Management Plan be noted and agreed.

6 Financial Monitoring Report: 2017/18: Position at 31/08/17 with Projected 
Outturn to 31/03/18 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services and the Corporate Director of Resources/Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee which set out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2017 to 31 
August 2017, together with the provisional outturn position for 2017/18, highlighting areas 
of over/underspend against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level. 

The report further detailed the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 2017 
and forecast outturn position at 31 March 2018, taking into account the provisional financial 
outturn (for copy see file of minutes).

The Finance Manager noted that there had been an increase in cremations during the 
period which had led to an increase in income of approximately £88,000.  Members noted 
that the earmarked reserves would be used to fund the cremator replacement works and it 
was forecast that £1,603,524 would be used for those capital works.  It was added that the 
forecast reserves and balances at the year-end was £303,670.

Councillor M Charlton asked if the increase in cremation was due to an increase in the 
death rate.  The Bereavement Services Manager noted that the relationship was more in 
terms of birth rate and related to the “baby boomer” generation.

Resolved:

That the Joint Committee note the April to August 2017 revenue spend financial monitoring 
report and associated provisional outturn position at 31 March 2018, including the 
projected year end position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint 
Committee.

7 Risk Register 2017/18 - Update 



The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services and the Corporate Director of Resources/Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee which provided an update on the current position with regards to the Risk 
Register of the Mountsett Crematorium (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Finance Manager noted that the report set out the service risk and a health and safety 
risk register, maintained in accordance with the County Council’s methodology and 
approach to risk management.  It was noted that since the previous risk update in April 
2017, the three-year, in-depth review of health and safety risks had been undertaken by 
the Bereavement Services Manager, supported by the Council’s Occupational Health and 
Safety Team.

Members noted that one issue had been highlighted and this led to a recommendation that 
a fire-proof door be installed in the ashes store room.  It was added that this would be 
implemented by the Bereavement Services Manager as part of the current building works, 
to be completed by December 2017.

Councillor M Charlton asked as regards the phrase “tolerate” in conjunction with several 
risks.  The Finance Manager noted they were such that the chance was remote and 
therefore they were tolerated.  The Bereavement Services Manager added that in the 
example of pandemic flu, there was a contingency plan in place and therefore this was 
“tolerate”.  The Chairman noted “Treat, terminate, tolerate, transfer”, the “four Ts” in 
respect of risk control planning.

Councillor J Charlton asked if the fire door would be new, the Bereavement Services 
Manager noted it would be included as part of the Phase 2 works.

Resolved:

(i) That the following risk be added to the service risk register, to reflect all risks in 
the health and safety risk register, ‘Serious breach of health and safety 
legislation’;  

(ii) That the detailed health and safety risk register no longer be included in the half-
yearly update report to the Crematorium Joint Committee;

(iii) That Members of the Crematorium Joint Committee note the content of this report 
and the updated position; and

(iv) That the service risk register continues to be reviewed by the Crematorium Joint 
Committee half-yearly.

8 Internal Audit Charter 

The Joint Committee considered a report of the Chief internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager which provided details of the revised Internal Audit Charter (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Chief internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager, P Bradley explained that this 
was an update to the Internal Audit Charter, and was prepared in line with the Public 



Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) that came into effect from April 2013.  He added 
that the revised Charter now included the “mission” of Internal Audit in terms of 
safeguarding and the issues of risk and fraud, combined within a mission statement.

Resolved:

That the Joint Committee approve the revised Internal Audit Charter as attached at 
Appendix 2 to the report.

9 Annual Review of the System of Internal Audit 

The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration 
and Local Services and the Corporate Director of Resources/Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee which provided details of the review of the effectiveness of the Durham County 
Council Internal Audit Service, which was carried out by the County Council’s Audit 
Committee in June 2017 (for copy see file of Minutes).

It was highlighted that this was the usual annual review and Members were reminded of a 
peer review carried out by Newcastle City Council in April and May 2016 which had 
concluded “that Durham County Council’s Internal Audit Service conforms to the 
requirements of the PSIAS”, previously presented to the Joint Committee in September 
2016.

Resolved:

That the contents of the report and review of the efficiency and effectiveness of the 
Durham County Council Internal Audit Service be noted.


